is made based on observed lawsuits received. For active loans, the approach results in the recognition of the estimated impact of

legal risk as an adjustment to the gross carrying value of loans (previously, provisions for the above legal risks were presented in

accordance with IAS 37 Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets in Provisions for litigation and other liabilities). For

loans repaid as well as when the estimated impact exceeds the gross carrying value of the loan, the provision is presented in

accordance with IAS 37.

The Group considers that the IFRS 9 approach to the presentation of the impact of the legal risk of this portfolio will lead to more

adequate information in the financial statements about this impact on the financial position, financial result of the entity than the

information presented according to the approach used so far.

BNP PARIBAS BANK POLSKA S.A. CAPITAL GROUP
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED REPORT for the period of 3 months ended 31 March 2024

The bank
for a changing world

18

The impact of the adjustments on comparative data is presented below.

Consolidated statement of cash flows

1Q 2024
from 01.01.2024

 to 31.03.2024 adjustment

1Q 2023
from 01.01.2023

 to 31.03.2023

before adjustment after adjustment

Net profit (loss) 487,985 - 487,985

Total adjustments (2,129,491) - (2,129,491)

Change in provisions 97,683 15,171 112,854

Change in loans and advances to customers measured at
amortised cost

706,596 (15,171) 691,425

Net cash flows from operating activities (1,641,506) - (1,641,506)

4. GOING CONCERN
The present Interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared assuming that the companies within the

Group will continue as a going concern in substantially the same scope, in the foreseeable future, i.e. within at least 12 months

from the date of the reporting period end.

5. APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The Interim condensed consolidated report of the BNP Paribas Bank Polska S.A. Capital Group for the first quarter of 2024 ended

31 March 2024 was approved for publication by the Management Board on 13 May 2023.

6. SEASONAL AND CYCLICAL NATURE OF BUSINESS